wma . WUO7 o
Waledfules 206 Notice of progress report in a winding-up Companies House
by the court
WV e
N cowpaNEs House

ol1[s[2af2]8]4

Company number

< Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Killby & Gayford (Electrical &

bold black capitais.

 Mechanical) Limited

Liquidator‘s name

Full forename(s} Danny

Surname Dartnaill

Liquidator's address

Building namelnumberl 55 Baker Street

Street [

Post town ; L ondon

County/Region ’

Postcode m IT |—U [i {7 E!U li

Country ’

Liquidator's name @

Full forename(s) Simon oﬁmg?ﬁ:ﬂ; tell us about
Surname Girling another liquidator,
I Liquidator's address @

Building namelnumber| Bridgewater House

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to tefl us about

another fiquidator.

Street | Counterslip
|
Post town [ Bristol
County/Region [
Postcode EEW!‘EEWF
Country ‘

04/17 Version 1.0




wuo7

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

E Period of progress report

From date ,TZ'F; E’? ’?HIT,T
To date ITZ_FE? (B&FET ’?HW’?

Progress report

The progress report is attached

E Sign and date

Liquidator’s signature | Somate= % E%Eg

Signature date |2 ‘% ITH— E'EWW

04117 Version 1.0



Wu07

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

E Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The tontact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

' cemsstrams - Danny Dartnaill

EWhere to send

[ B0 LLP

(M4 5 Temple Square
F Temple Street
|
[ o | jverpool
County/Regon
f“'——ﬁ 2] [sRIH[ [
| 01512 374 500
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

{1 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or emaif enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

Q417 Version 1.0




Tel: 01293 591 000 2 City Place
Fax: 01293 591 001t Beehtve Ring Road
 — www,bdo.co.uk Gatwick
West Sussex RH6 OPA

29 October 2015

Your Ref:

Our Ref: SB/0D/CRH/00181845
Hollett

Please ask for: Carisse
Direct Dial: 01293 591 058

€-mafl: carisse. hollett@bdo.co. uk

Dear Sirs

Kiltby & Gayford (Electrical & Mechanical) Limited (“KGEM”) (in Compulsory Liquidation)
In the High Court of Justice
No: 5009 of 2012

Company Information

Co Registered Address: BDO LLP, 2 City Place, Beehive Ring Road, Gatwick, West
Sussex, RH6 OPA. Formerly at 171E Wingate Square, London,
SW4 0AN

Co Registered number: 01528284

Joint Liquidators: Danny Dartnaill and Shay Bannon

Joint Liquidators’ Kings Wharf, 20 - 30 Kings Road, Reading, RG1 3EX and 55 Baker

Addresses: Street, London, W1U 7EU

Date of Appointment: 27 September 2012

Introduction

I enclose for your information the third annual progress report in accordance with Rule 4.498
of the Insolvency Rules 1986. The period covered by this report is 27 September 2014 to 26

September 2015.

Assets

As stated in my previous annual reports dated 30 September 2013 and 17 November 2014, the
only assets of KGEM are three inter-company debts. All three debtor companies are subject
to formal insolvency proceedings. The position on each has been set out in previous reports
and is repeated below:

1 Intercompany Debt Due From Killby & Gayford Limited

A claim for £10,911,928 has been submitted. The assets in that case are book debts,
which are presently being recovered. Whilst it is hoped that a small dividend will be able
to be declared, the timing of such a dividend is currently uncertain.

2 Intercompany Debt Due From Kiliby & Gayford (Consolidation) Limited

A claim for £50,649 has been submitted. The Liquidator in this matter has stated that the
only assets are book debts and it is unlikely that there will be sufficient realisations to
settle the expenses of the prior Administration. Based on this information, a dividend is
unlikely to be paid to creditors.

BDO LLP, a UK timited liability partnership registered In England and Wales under number OC305127, is a member of BDO international
Limited, a UK company limited by guarantee, and forms part of the international BDO network of independent member firms. A list
of members’ names is open to inspection at our registered office, 55 Baker Street, London W1l 7EU. BDO LLP is authorised and
regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority to conduct investment business.

e

A
[



3 Intercompany Debt Due From Killby & Gayford (Joinery & Security) Limited

The affairs of this company are in the hands of the Official Receiver. Whilst a claim exists
for £1,363,028, the Official Receiver has advised that there are no assets and therefore no
dividend to creditors will be declared.

Future Prospects

As previously stated, the only prospects for recovery in this matter rest with the claim against
Killby & Gayford Limited. | have been informed that the anticipated dividend payment to
unsecured creditors is estimated to be 0.8p in the £. The timing of the dividend remains
uncertain.

Receipts & Payments

I enclose a Receipts and Payments account for the period from 27 September 2012 to 26
September 2014 and from the 27 September 2014 to 26 September 2015.

The Insolvency Estate Account maintained by the Insolvency Service had a debit balance of
£1,351.17 as at the third anniversary date.

Liquidators’ Remuneration

At a meeting of creditors held on 4 December 2012, the creditors resolved that the Joint
Liquidators’ remuneration be agreed on a time costs basis and disbursements will be drawn in
accordance with BDO LLP’s policy.

The Joint Liquidators” time costs charged (excluding VAT) are as follows:

Details Incurred Paid/Drawn
27 September 2012 to 20 September 2013 | £8,760.75 ENil

21 September 2013 to 26 September 2014 | £3,248.65 ENil

27 September 2014 to 25 September 2015 | £2,941.50 £Nil

Total £14,950.90 £0.00

Total time costs of the Joint Liquidators and their staff as at 25 September 2015 are
£14,950.90 representing 62.75 houwrs at an average of £238.26.

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (“SIP9”} issued by the Joint Insolvency
Committee, | enclose a schedule analysing the time costs which records the work undertaken
by staff grade from 27 September 2012 to 25 September 2015.

Please also see attached a Time Analysis which provides details of the activity costs incurred
by staff grade from 27 September 2014 to 25 September 2015.

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time. Units of
time can be as small as 3 minutes.

800 LLP, a UK limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales under number OC305127, is a member of BDO International
Limited, a UK company limited by guarantee, and forms part of the international BDO network of independent member firms. A list
of members’ names is open to inspection at our registered office, 55 Baker Street, London W1U YEU. BDO LLP is authorised and
regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority to conduct investment business.




In addition to the above, 1 attach information in relation to BDO LLP’s policy on staffing, the
use of subcontractors, disbursements and details of charge out rates by staff grade for the
period from 4 July 2015 and for the period prior to 4 July 2015,

Disbursements

Where disbursements are recovered in respect of precise sums expended to third parties
there is no necessity for these costs to be authorised. These are known as Category 1
disbursements. We report that the Joint Liguidators have not incurred any disbursements
during the third year of this winding-up.

Liguidators often charge expenses for example postage, stationery, photocopying charges,
telephone and fax costs, which cannot economically be recorded in respect of a specific case.
Such expenses, which are apportioned to cases, require the approval of the creditors before
they can be drawn and these are known as category 2 disbursements.

Creditors’ rights

I provide at the end of this report extracts from the Insolvency Rules 1986 setting out the
rights of creditors to request further information and/or challenge the remuneration or
expenses within this winding-up.

The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considering complaints in
respect of Insolvency practitioners. In the event that you make a complaint to me but are
not satisfied with the response from me then you should visit https://www.gov.uk/complain-
about-insolvency-practitioner where you will find further information on how you may pursue
the complaint.

if you require any further information please do not hesitate to contact Carisse Hollett of my
office on 01293 591 058.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
Kiliby & Gayford (Electrical & Mechanical) Limited

 ha

Danny Dartnaiil & Shay Bannon
Joint Liquidators

Danny Dartnaill and Shay Bannon are both licensed Insolvency Practitioners authorised by the
insolvency Practitioners Association in the UK. The Joint Liqufdators act jointly and severally
so that all functions may be exercised by either or both of the Joint Liquidators

Enc:

BDO LLP, a UK limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales under number OC305127, is a member of BDO International
Limited, a UK company timited by guarantee, and forms part of the international BDO network of independent member firms. A list
of members’ names is open to inspection at our registered office, 55 Baker Street, London W1l 7EU. BDO LLP is authorised and
regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority to conduct investrment business.



Killby & Gayford (Electrical & Mechanical) Limited
(In Liquidation)

Summary of Receipts & Payments

RECEIPTS Statement From 27/09/2012 From 27/09/2014 Total
of Affairs  To 26/09/2014  To 26/0%/2015
(E) ) €} )
Petitioner’s Deposit 1,165.00 0.00 1,165.00
1,165.00 0.00 1,165.00
PAYMENTS

OR Disbursements 17.17 0.00 17.17
OR Remumeration 2,235.00 0.00 2,235.00
Bank Charges 176.00 $8.00 264.00
2,428.17 88.00 2,516.17
Net Receipts/(Payments) {1,263.17) (88.00) {1,351.17)

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
ISA {1,263.17) (88.00) (1,351.17)
{1,263.17) {88.00) (1,351.17)
Matthew James Chadwick

Joint Liquidator



| jo 1 ¥y

50'r$T

vE'182

26'661

LY AY

06" I¥6'T
00°0
00°0

Y 080}

[Ty $0'S
or'7os |3 4
$6°6LL 08T
1
oL unoy
TYLOL ONYED

Moy pueip
polig
HUANILINGH JHRO
WIoL Aoy
[+ 4 e BL'PYS'L $6'9 000 00’0
$0'56R 50
05z 0T’ U T
1 Y TT I
3 3 3
oL NGy L -TH $JN0K nelL TINOH
HOLYULSINIVGY
4415 WBHLO VOLVULSINIWOY
YOINDS

L TR SO

YIOYNYW

oL'820'} 00°¢
[ 2 oF°)
$0°06¥ §T°1
§6°rZL <0
]
el $iNGH
HIDYNVYW

SI0Z/60/SZ O3 ¥ L0T/60/L2 WoLd POLISd B3 10 Siqua|iidy sa1ey pur pafwy) Swy jo Aswwng

3 Arepnesal piesive » A9we,

e
sest §9'0
§4°E62 90
i
™oL
Y3ANLHVd

Bunsoday )
ucyssalosd a5es Q|

ABayens put JuluuRld )

:oﬁatuuvj

ST o L




00122

(147113

00°084

0018

16618

(40124

09197

6954

FERA

£9°0PL'SL
00'0
SI6EL
000
[ TY 1% TUN ¥ e {
oM 010
oL te0' sLot
04°952 3!
05y 050
S6'ELY 05°}
SLPLL'Y §0°02
sLUMs's 531!
1141 s
1
o)L oy
LOL GHVAID

no) pung
PG
BUBHLINGSI] A0
[0 e JUTLLE YT
3oL WN
or'9e ol'0 N U1 144 000 00'0 000 000
(1% 44 ol'g
S0'968'T  09'9L
0§°9§2 11y}
05's¥ 05°0
[l 14 90
or'og 040 06'PEI'T  08°)L
s’ 0C'
05168 9
3 3 k] 1
oL EHOH %oL $INOH oL SINOK LT LNOW
BOLVULSINWAY HIAOYNYW
A4V1S ¥aHIO0 HOLYHISINIWGY JNYLSISSY
UOINIS

Vo | aliey

0z'000's  §9'91
00°3TF'L  00'F
$4'PT1 $€'0
SPIOLT 6L
sT'c08 144
S50r 134

k|
weL SINGH
HADVNYW

9 1e21e13) paogieg B Aoy

SLUSWL STE
§9°L9 §io
[¢[ 3144 050
00’704 00T
09042 090

3

1930),

HANLYYY

SHOZ/60/ST 01 TLOT/6O/TT WOl POLSd 31 J0) drgeyddy saey pue paduny) awy) jo Asewuing

WNSCID PUP LORNGLASI (]
Bupnodey if

SWIRD JOUPRII “H

seney *alodw] ‘9|
Bujeaqruones)|vay s19ssy '3
uoissaiBaug asey ‘gl
AEmwns pue Buugyd *3

Wwalyujoddy uo sdas “g|

uoRdusa

wawmulissy jo awey




' BDO A Creditor’'s Guide to Liquidators’ Fees

1.1

2.1

2.2

23

24

kN |

32

4.1

Introduction

When a company goes into liquidation the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its assets. The
creditors, who hope to recover some of their debts out of the assets, therefore have a direct interest
in the level of costs, and in particular the remuneration of the insolvency practitioner appointed to
act as liquidator. The insolvency legislation recognises this interest by providing mechanisms for
creditors to fix the basis of the liquidator’s fees. This guide is intended to help creditors be aware of
their rights to approve and monitor fees and explains the basis on which fees are fixed.

Liquidation Procedure

Liquidation (or ‘winding up’) is the most common type of corporate insolvency procedure. Liguidation
is the formal winding up of a companys affairs entailing the realisation of its assets and the
distribution of the proceeds in a prescribed order of priority. Liquidation may be either voluntary,
when it is instituted by resolution of the shareholders, or compulsery, when it is instituted by order of
the court.

Voluntary tiquidation is the more common of the two. An insolvent voluntary tiquidation is called a
creditors” voluntary liquidation (often abbreviated to ‘CVL’). In this type of liquidation an insotvency
practitioner acts as liquidator throughout and the creditors can vote on the appointment of the
liquidator at the first meeting of creditors.

In a compulsory liquidation on the other hand, the function of liquidator is, in most cases, initially
performed not by an insolvency practitioner but by an official called the official receiver. The official
receiver is an officer of the court and a member of The Insolvency Service, an executive agency within
the Department of Trade and Industry. In most compulsory liquidations, the official receiver becomes
liquidator immediately on the making of the winding-up order. Where there are significant assets an
insolvency practitioner will usually be appointed to act as liquidator in place of the official receiver,
efther at a meeting of creditors convened for the purpose or directly by the Secretary of State for
Trade and Industry. Where an insolvency practitioner is not appointed the official receiver remains
liquidator.

Where a compulsory liquidation follows immediately on an administration the court may appoint the
former administrator to act as liquidator. In such cases the official recefver does not become
tiquidator.

The Liquidation Committee

In a liquidation (whether voluntary or compulsory) the creditors have the right to appoint a committee
called the liquidation committee, with a minimum of 3 and a maximum of 5 members, to monitor the
conduct of the liquidation and approve the liquidator's fees. The committee is usually established at
the creditors’ meeting which appoints the liquidator, but in cases where a liquidation follows
immediately on an administration any committee established for the purposes of the administration
will continue in being as the liguidation committee.
The liquidator must call the first meeting of the committee within 3 months of its establishment (or
his appointment if that s later), and subsequent meetings must be held either at specified dates
agreed by the committee, or when requested by a member of the committee, or when the liquidator
decides he needs to hold one. The liquidator is required to report to the committee at least every 6
manths on the progress of the liquidation, untess the committee directs otherwise. This provides an
opportunity for the committee to monitor and discuss the progress of the insolvency and the level of
the liquidator’s fees.

Fixing the Liquidator’s Fees

The basis for fixing the liquidator's remuneration is set out in Rule 4.127 - 4.127B of the Insolvency
Rules 1986. The Rule states that the remuneration shall be fixed either:

. as a percentage of the value of the assets which are realised or distributed or both, or

. by reference to the time properly given by the liquidator and his staff in attending to matters
arising in the insolvency.

1of 5 Revised 2007



I BDO A Creditor’s Guide to Liquidators’ Fees

42

s & & & & & % @

it is for the liquidation committee (if there is one) to determine on which of these bases the
remuneration is to be fixed, and if it is to be fixed as a percentage, to fix the percentage to be
applied. Rule 4.127 says that in arriving at its decision the committee shall have regard to the
following matters:

. the complexity (or otherwise) of the case;

. any responsibility of an exceptionat kind or degree which falls on the liquidator in connection
with the insolvency;

. the effectiveness with which the liquidator appears to be carrying out, or to have carried out,
his duties;

. the value and Nature of the assets which the liguidator has to deal with.

If there is no liquidation committee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination, the
liquidator’s remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of a meeting of creditors. The creditors take
account of the same matters as the committee would. A resolution specifying the terms on which the
tiquidator is to be remunerated may be taken at the meeting which appoints the liquidator. Iif the
remuneration is not fixed in any of these ways, it will be in accordance with the scale laid down for
official receivers.

What Information should be Provided by the Liquidator?
When seeking fee approval

When seeking agreement to his fees the liquidator should provide sufficient supporting information to
enable the committee or the creditors to form a judgement as to whether the proposed fee is
reasonable having regard to all the circumstances of the case. The nature and extent of the supporting
information which should be provided will depend on:

* the nature of the approval being sought;
« the stage during the administration of the case at which it is being sought; and
+ the size and complexity of the case.

Where, at any creditors’ or committee meeting, the liquidator seeks agreement to the terms on which
he Is to be remunerated, he should provide the meeting with details of the charge-out rates of all
grades of staff, including principals, which are likely to be involved on the case.

Where the liquidator seeks agreement to his fees during the course of the liquidation, he should
always provide an up to date receipts and payments account. Where the proposed fee is based on time
costs the liguidator should disclose to the committee or the creditors the time spent and the charge-
out value in the particular case, together with, where appropriate, such additional information as may
reasonably be required having regard to the size and complexity of the case. The additional
information should comprise a sufficient explanation of what the liquidator has achieved and how it
was achieved to enable the value of the exercise to be assessed (whilst recognising that the liquidator
must fulfil certain statutory obligations that might be seen to bring no added value for creditors) and
to establish that the time has been property spent on the case. That assessment will need to be made
having regard to the time spent and the rates at which that time was charged, bearing in mind the
factors set out in paragraph 4.1 above. To enable this assessment to be carried out it may be
necessary for the liguidator to provide an analysis of the time spent on the case by type of activity
and grade of staff. The degree of detail will depend on the circumstances of the case, and
professional guidance has been provided setting out a minimum of 6 category headings under which
the work done by the officeholder and his staff should be analysed. As a firm BDO LLP operates a
computerised time recording system which analyses work done under the following categories:-

Pre Appointment Mattiers

- Steps upon Appointment
Planning and Strategy
General Administration
Asset Realisation/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claims

20f5 Revised 2007



l BDO A Creditor's Guide to Liquidators’ Fees

5.1.3

52

5.3

e Reporting
e  Distribution and Closure
e Other Issues

Professional guidance suggests the following categories as a basic for analycic by grade of staff, but
this will be subject to whether each grade is engaged in working on the liquidation:

Partner

Manager

Other senior professionals
Assistants and support staff

e % ¢ s

The explanation of what has been done can be expected to include an outline of the nature of the
assignment and the liquidator’s own initial assessment, including the anticipated return to creditors.
To the extent applicable it should also explain:

. Any significant aspects of the case, particutarly those that affect the amount of time spent.

. The reasons for subsequent changes in strategy.

. Any comments on any figures in the summary of time spent accompanying the request the
liquidator wishes to make.

. The steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly in relation to agreeing the

strategy for the assignment, budgeting, time recording, fee drawing or fee agreement.

. Any existing agreement about fees.

. Details of how other professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen, how they were
contracted to be paid, and what steps have been taken to review their fees.

It should be borme in mind that the degree of analysis and form of presentation should be
proportionate to the size and complexity of the case. In smaller cases not all categories of activity will
always be relevant, whilst further analysis may be necessary in larger cases.

Where the fee is charged on a percentage basis the liquidator should provide details of any work which
has been or is intended to be sub-contracted out which would normally be undertaken directly by a
liquidator or his staff.

After fee approval

Where a resolution fixing the basis of fees is passed at any creditors’ meeting held before he has
substantially completed his functions, the liquidator shoutd notify the creditors of the details of the
resolution in his next report or circular to them. When subsequently reporting to creditors on the
progress of the liquidation, or submitting his final report, he should specify the amount of
remuneration he has drawn In accordance with the resolution. Where the fee is based on time costs he
should also provide details of the time spent and charge-out value to date and any material changes in
the rates charged for the various grades since the resolution was first passed. He should also provide
such additional information as may be required in accordance with the principles set out in paragraph
5.1.3. Where the fee is charged on a percentage basis the liquidator should provide the details set out
in paragraph 5.1.4 above regarding work which has been sub-contracted out.

Expenses and disbursements

There is no statutory requirement for the committee or the creditors to approve the drawing of
expenses or disbursements. However, professional guidance issued to insolvency practitioners requires
that, where the liquidator proposes to recover costs which, whilst being in the nature of expenses or
disbursements, may include an element of shared or allocated costs (such as room hire, document
storage or communication facilities provided by the liquidator’s own firm), they must be disclosed and
be authorised by those responsible for approving his remuneration. Such expenses must be directly
incurred on the case and subject to a reasonable method of calculation and allocation.

jof5 Revised 20607



IB_____DQ A Creditor’s Guide to Liquidators’ Fees

5.4

5.5

6.1

6.2

8.1

82

33

8.4

Realisations for secured creditors

Where the liquidator realises an asset on behalf of a secured creditor and receives remuneration out
of the proceeds (see paragraph B.1 below), he should disclose the amount of that remuneration to the
committee (if there §s one), to any meeting of creditors comvenad for the purpose of determining his
fees, and in any reports he sends to creditors.

Reporting in compulsory liquidations

It should be borne in mind that in compulsory liquidations there is no statutory requirement for the
liquidator to report to creditors until the conclusion of the assignment. In most such cases, therefore,
creditors will recefve no information during the course of the liguidation unless they specifically

request it.
What if a creditor is dissatisfied?

Except in cases where there is a liquidation committee it is the creditors as a body who have authority
to approve the liquidator’s fees. To enable them to carry out this function they may require the
liquidator to call a creditors’ meeting. In order to do this at least ten per cent in value of the creditors
must concur with the request, which must be made to the liquidator in writing

If a creditor believes that the liquidator’s remuneration is too high he may, if at least 25 per cent in
value of the creditors (including himself) agree, apply to the court for an order that it be reduced. if
the court does not dismiss the application (which it may if it considers that insufficient cause is
shown) the applicant must give the liquidator a copy of the application and supporting evidence at
least 14 days before the hearing. Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs must by paid by the
applicant and not out of the assets of the insolvent company.

What if the Liquidator is dissatisfied?

If the liquidator considers that the remuneration fixed by the committee is insufficient he may request
that it be increased by resolution of the creditors. If he considers that the remuneration fixed by the
cominittee or the creditors or in accordance with the official receiver’s scale is insufficient, he may
apply to the court for it to be increased. If he decides to apply to the court he must give at least 14
days’ notice to the members of the committee and the committee may nominate one or more of its
members to appear or be represented at the court hearing. If there is no committee, the liquidator’s
notice of his application must be sent to such of the creditors as the court may direct, and they may
nominate one or more of their number to appear or be represented. The court may order the costs to
be paid out of the assets.

Other matters relating to fees

Where the liquidator realises assets on behalf of a secured creditor he is entitled to be remunerated
out of the proceeds of sale in accordance with the scale lald down for the official receivers. Usually,
however, the liquidator will agree the basis of his fee for dealing with charged assets with the secured
creditor concerned.

Where two (or more) joint liquidators are appointed it is for them to agree between themselves how
the remuneration payable should be apportioned. Any dispute between them may be referred to the
court, the committee or a meeting of creditors.

If the appointed liquidator is a solicitor and employs his own firm to act in the insolvency, profit costs
may not be paid unless authorised by the committee, the creditors or the court.

There may also be occasions when creditors will agree to make funds available themselves to pay for
the liguidator to carry out tasks which cannot be paid for out of the assets, either because they are
deficient or because it is uncertain whether the work undertaken will result in any benefit to
creditors. Arrangements of this kind are sometimes made to fund {itigation or investigations into the
affairs of the insolvent company. Any arrangements of this nature will be a matter for agreement
between the liquidator and the creditors concerned and will not be subject to the statutory rules
relating to remuneration.

dof5 Revised 2007



I BDO A Creditor’'s Guide to Liquidators’ Fees

Determination of Insoivency Office Holder’s Remuneration where not agreed under Rule 4,127 - paragraph
4.1 above). (Rule 4.127A and Schedule 6 of the Insolvency Rules 1986)

The realisation scale
i On the first £5,000 or fraction thereof  20%

(i) On the next £5,000 or fraction thereof  15%
(i) On the next £90,000 or fraction 10%

thereof
{iv) On all further sums realised 5%
The distribution scale

i On the first £5,000 or fraction thereof  10%
(if) On the next £5,000 or fraction thereof 7.5%
(ifi) On the next £90,000 or fraction 5%

thereof
(iv) On all further sums distributed 2.5%
9 Provision of information - additional requirements

in any case where the administrator is appointed on or after 1 April 2005 he must provide certain
information about time spent on a case, free of charge, upon request by any creditor, director or
shareholder of the company. The information which must be provided is -

« the total number of hours spent on the case by the administrator or staff assigned to the case;

« for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out;

« the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant period.
The period for which the information must be provided is the period from appointment to the end of
the most recent period of six months reckoned from the date of the administrator’s appointment, or
where he has vacated office, the date that he vacated office.

The Information must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the administrator, and
requests must be made within two years from vacation of office.

MIC/LF/00181845/C11

Sof 5 Revised 2007



IBDO **

Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the rights of creditors in
respect of the Joint Liquidators’ fees and expenses:

Rule 4.49E Creditors’ and members’ request for further information

1) if-

@)

3)

(a)

)

within the period mentioned in paragraph (2)—
[{)] a secured creditor, or

{ii) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unseawed
creditors (including the creditor in guestion}, or

(i} members of the company n a members’ voluntary winding up with at least 5% of the total
voting rights of ali the members having the right to vote at general meetings of the
company, or

with the permission of the court upon an apptication made within the period mentioned in paragraph
2r

(i) any unsecured creditor, or
{ii) any member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up,

makes a request in writing to the liquidator for further information about remuneration or expenses
set out in 2 progress report in accordance with Rule 4.498{1)(e) or (f) {including by virtue of Rule
4.49C(5)) or in a draft report under Rule 4.49D, the liquidator must, within 14 days of receipt of the
request, comply with paragraph (3) except to the extent that the request is in respect of matter{s] in
a draft report under Rule 4.490 or a progress repoit required by Rule 4.108 which (in either case) was
previously included in a progress report not required by Rule 4.108.

The period referred to in paragraph {1}{a) and (b) is-

(@

0]

7 business days of receipt (by the last of them in the case of an application by more than one
member) of the progress report where it s required by Rule 4.108, and

21 days of receipt (by the last of them in the case of an application by more than one member) of the
report or draft report in any other case.

The liquidator complies with this paragraph by either-

(@
(b)

providing all of the information asked for, or
so far as the liquidator considers that-
(i} the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or

(ii} disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the liquidation or
might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any person, or

{iti) the liguidator fs subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the information.



IBDO

Rule 4.131 Creditors’ claim that remuneration is or other expenses are excessive

3]

(14)

(18)

@

3

4

£

Any securad creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% in valus of the
craditors {mcluding that crediter) or the permission of the court, may apply to the court for ane or mere of the
orders in paragraph (4).

Application may be made on the grounds that-
{a) the remuneration charged by the liquidator,
{b) the basks fixed for the liquidator's remuneration under Rule 4.127, or

©) expenses incurred by the liquidator,

i or are, in all the circumstances, excessive or, in the case of an application under sub-paragraph (b),
inappropriate.

The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4.49E(5), be made no later than 8 weeks
(or, in a case falling within Rule 4.108, 4 weeks) after receipt by the applicant of the progress report, or the
draft report under Rule 4.49D, which first reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the
expenses in question (“the relevant report”).

The court may, if it thinks that no sufficient cause & shown for a reduction, dismiss the application; but it shall
not do so unless the applicant has had an opportunity to attend the court for a hearing, of which he has been
given at least 5 business days' notice but which is without notice to any other party.

If the application s not dismissed under this paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for it to be heard, and give
notice to the applicant accordingly.

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the liquidator a notice stating the venue and
accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the applicant intends to adduce n
support of it.

If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the following orders-

{a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the liguidator was entitied to charge;

(53] an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount;

{c} an order changing the basis of remuneration;

(d an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as not being
expenses of the liquidation;

(e) an order that the liquidator or the liquidator’s personal representative pay to the company the
amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess as the court may
specify;

and may make any other order that it thinks just; but an order under sub-paragraph (b) or {¢) may be made
only in respect of periods after the period covered by the relevant report.

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the apptication shall be paid by the applicant, and are not
payable as an expense of the liguidation.



BDO LLP Remuneration and Disbursements Policy

In accordance with best practice | provide below details of policies of BDO LLP in respect of fees
and expenses for work in relation to the above insolvency.

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within my firm who may be involved in working on
the insolvency follows: This in no way implies that staff at all such grades will work on the case.

GRADE

£
Partner1 451-592
Partner 2 371
Director 387-410
Senior Manager 328-357
Manager 221-295
Assistant Manager 221-279
Senior Executive 188-209
Executive 119-174
Junior Executive 81-99
Trainee 75
Support staff/Secretary 75-128

The rates charged by BDO LLP are reviewed in December and July each year and are adjusted to
take account of inflation and the firm's overheads.

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken s recorded at that time. Units of time
can be as small as 3 minutes. BDO LLP records work in respect of insolvency work under the
following categories:-

Pre Appointment

Steps upon Appointment
Planning and Strategy
General Administration
Asset Realisation/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claims
Reporting

Distribution and Closure
Other Issues

® & 2 & 8 5 8 N e

Under each of the above categories the work is recorded in greater detail in sub categories.
Please note that the 11 categories provide greater detail than the 6 categories recommended by
the Recognised Professional Bodies who are responsible for licensing and monitoring insolvency
practitioners,

Where an officeholder's remuneration is approved on a time cost basis, the time invoiced to the
case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis, a periodic report will be provided
to any committee appointed by the creditors, or in the absence of a committee, to the creditors.
The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recipients to
see the average rates of such costs.



IBDO

-]
Other Costs

Where expenses are incurred in respect of the insolvent estate they will be recharged. Such
expenses can be divided into 2 categories.

1} Categoiy 1

This heading covers expenses where BDO LLP has met a specific cost in respect of the insolvent
estate where payment has been made to a third party. Such expenses may include items such as
advertising, travel {by public transport), couriers, searches at company house, land registry
searches, fees in respect of swearing legal documents, external printing costs etc. In each case
the recharge will be reimbursement of a specific expense incurred.

Where applicable, disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

2) Category 2

Additionally some firms recharge expenses for example postage, stationery, photocopying
charges, mileage, telephone and fax costs, which cannot economically be recorded in respect of
each specific case. Such expenses, which are apportioned to cases, require the approval of the
creditors, before they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2 disbursements. The
policy of BDO LLP, effective from 1 July 2003, is not to recharge any expense which is not a
specific cost to the case, therefore there will be no category 2 disbursements charged, with the
exception of mileage. Category 2 disbursements, because they are imprecise, require approval
by the creditors before they can be drawn.

Mileage under this heading is the cost of travel where staff use either their own vehicles or
company cars In travelling connected with the insolvency. In these cases a charge of 45p per
mile is raised which is in line with the Inland Revenue Approved Mileage Rates (median - less
than 10,000 miles per annum) which is the amount the firm pays to staff.



T

|IBDO

BDO LLP'S CHARGE OUT RATES AND POLICY

Killby & Gayford (Electrical & Mechanical) Limited (“KGEM”) (in Compulsory Liquidation)
in the High Cowrt of Justice - No: 5009 of 2012

In accordance with best practice | provide below details of policies of BDO LLP in respect of fees
and expenses for work in relation to the above insolvency effective 4 July 2015.

GRADE £
Partner 474
Director 407
Senior Manager 375
Manager 293
Assistant Manager 232
Senior Executive 219
Executive 125 - 175
Support staff/Secretary 7% - 81

The rates charged by BDO LLP, 2 City Place, Beehive Ring Road, Gatwick, West Sussex, RH6 OPA
are reviewed in December and July each year and are adjusted to take account of inflation and
the firm’s overheads.

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time. Units of time
can be as small as 3 minutes. BDO LLP records work in respect of insolvency work under the
following categories:-

Pre Appointment

Steps upon Appointment
Planning and Strategy
General Administration
Asset Realisation/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claims
Reporting

Distribution and Closure
Other Issues.

Under each of the above categories the work is recorded in greater detail in sub categories.
Please note that the 11 categories provide greater detail than the six categories recommended
by the Recognised Professional Bodies who are responsible for licensing and monitoring
insolvency practitioners.

Where an officeholder’s remuneration is approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced to the
case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis a periodic report will be provided
to any committee appointed by the creditors or in the absence of a committee to the creditors.
The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recipients to
see the average rates of such caosts.

1) Other Costs

Where expenses are incurred in respect of the insolvent estate they will be recharged. Such
expenses can be divided into two categories.



|IBDO

2) Category 1

This heading covers expenses where BDO LLP has met a specific cost in respect of the insolvent
estate where payment has been made to a third party. Such expenses may include items such as
advertising, couriers, travel (by public transport), searches at Companies House, land registry
searches, fees in respect of swearing legal documents, external printing costs etc. In each case
the recharge will be reimbursement of a specific expense incurred.

Where applicable, disbursements wilt be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

3) Category 2

Insolvency practice additionally provides for the recharge of expenses such as postage,
stationery, photocopying charges, telephone, fax and other electronic communications, which
cannot be economically recorded in respect of each specific case.

Such expenses, which are apportioned to cases, must be approved by the creditors in accordance
with the Insolvency Rules 1986, before they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2
disbursements. The policy of BDO LLP, in respect of this appointment is not to recharge any
expense which is not a specific cost to the case, therefore there will be no category 2
disbursements charged.

A further disbursement under this heading fs the cost of travel where staff use either their own
vehicles or company cars in travelling connected with the insolvency. In these cases a charge of
45p per mile is raised which is in line with the Inland Revenue Approved Mileage Rates (median -
less than 10,000 miles per annum) which is the amount the firm pays to staff. Where costs are
incurred in respect of mileage, approval will be sought in accordance with the Insolvency Rules
1986 to recover this disbursement.

Where applicable, all disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

BDO LLP
October 2015



